Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0851-0927 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FOR					
PATENTS ONLY					
The state of the s	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies): Molta Force Bout	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)				
Wells Fargo Bank	Name: Reed Hycalog, Utah, LLC.				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Internal Address: Street Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	400 Al Com Handa - Code				
Execution Date(s): August 31, 2006	400 N. Sam Houston Parkway East Suite 900				
Assignment Merger Change of Name					
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Houston				
Government Interest Assignment	State: Texas				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
X Other Release of patent security agreement	Country: U.S. Zip: 77060 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No				
Trelease of patent security agreement	attached?				
Additional numbers attached 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and				
concerning document should be mailed: Name: lan K Simpson	patents involved:				
Name: Jan K. Simpson FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 280.00				
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 10101634	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: Fulbright Tower	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title				
	Trone required (government interest not affecting title				
City: Houston	8. Payment Information				
State: TX zip: 77010-3095	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number: (713) 651-5383	Expiration Date				
Fax Number: (713) 651-5246 Email Address: jksimpson@fulbright.com	b. Deposit Account Number 06-2375 Authorized User Name Jan K. Simpson				
9. Signature:	3 ban to ban to only soil				
o. Organica C.					
Signature	September 18, 2006 Date				
Jan K. Simpson - 33,283	Total number of nanes including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

25697505.1

PATENT REEL: 018268 FRAME: 0726

700287390

Fulbright (HO) 9/18/2006 1:31 PM PAGE 4/007 Fax Server

EXHIBIT A

		1 866000	Political Sch	i vsacisa d
Reduced Mass Unitary Frame for	10/27/00	09/703,983	6336802	1/8/02
Ultra High-Pressure High-		1100		
Temperature Press Apparatus		a second		
Frictional Vibration Damper for	6/26/00	09/603,984	6394198	5/28/02
Downhole Tools				
Container Assembly for HPHT	9/3/03	10/654,512		
Processing				
Superhard Drill Bit Heel, Gage and	3/30/00	09/537,551	6330924	12/18/01
Cutting Elements with Reinforced				
Periphery				
Metallized Graphite Heater for a	12/28/99	09/473,147	6124573	9/26/00
High-Pressure High-Temperature				
Reaction Véssel				[
Carbide/Metal Composite Material	6/11/92	897,311	5304342	4/19/94
and a Process Therefor				
Superhard Cutting Element Utilizing	3/17/98	09/040,658	6029760	2/29/00
Tough Reinforcement Posts				

PATENT

REEL: 018268 FRAME: 0727

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This Release of Patent Security Agreement Supplement dated as of August 31, 2006 ("Release"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking corporation, as Administrative Agent ("Secured Party") in favor of ReedHycalog Utah, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Secured Party, and Grantor; previously entered into a Patent Security Agreement Supplement ("Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of May 12, 2005. Secured Party purportedly owns a security interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those U.S. Patents and Patent Applications of the Grantor associated with such Patent Security Agreement that are listed in the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in the U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed in the attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of this Release, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Secured Party hereby releases all liens, security interests, assignments, and other interests of Secured Party in all of Grantor's Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the security interest in Grantor's Patent Collateral as defined in the "Patent Security Agreement Supplement" dated May 12, 2005 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2005 at Reel 016097, Frame 0374 and further including those U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto.

#1980524.3

REEL: 018268 FRAME: 0728

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

William S. Rogers

Vice President and Senior Relationship

Manager

Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement Supplement
ReedHycalog Utah, LLC

PATENT

REEL: 018268 FRAME: 0729

Fulbright (HO) 9/18/2006 1:31 PM PAGE 1/007 Fax Server

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
FULBRIGHT TOWER
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010-3095
www.fulbright.com

TELEPHONE: 713.651.5151 FACSIMILE: 713.651.5246

Date: Monday, September 18, 2006 1:31:22 PM

No. of pages (including cover): 07

Matter No.: 10101634

TO

USPTO PTAS System

USPTO

PHONE NO.

FACSIMILE NO. 1-571-273-0140

FROM

PHONE NO.

Should recipient confirm, by telephone, receipt of this facsimile transmission? No

COMMENTS:

CAUTION - CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THE FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU

If you experience problems with this transmission or have questions, please call the scale;

RECORDED: 09/18/2006 REEL: 018268 FRAME: 0731